
2025-26 DRAFT OPERATING
BUDGET V1

Council Meeting - 14 January 2025
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berwick.ca/2025-26budget

PROPOSED BUDGET PROCESS & TIMELINE

Staff review and
populate capital
and operating

budget templates

14 

Draft Capital 
Budget V1

2025

2024

Public Budget
Information Session

Present Public
Feedback

Draft Operating V2

Approval of
Operating & Capital

Budgets

Draft Operating
Budget V1

V2 Capital Budget

V3 Operating & 
Capital Budgets

Mar 11

28 3 11 25 11 25

Jan 14 Feb 3

Jan 28
Feb 11

Feb 25 Mar 25

December
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Berwick 2025 2024 Change in
Assessment

Total Residential Taxable with CAP $211,421,100 $196,834,600 +7.4%

Total Commercial Taxable $29,476,300 $30,149,200 -2.2%

Total Resource Taxable $1,249,500 $1,253,700 -0.3%

Total Taxable Assessment $242,146,900 $228,237,500 +6.1%

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

ASSESSMENT

2024 CAP
3.2%

2025 CAP
1.5%
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2024/25
Residential 

Tax Rate
0.01558

$211,718
2025 Res Cap Assmt

$208,583
2024 Res Cap Assmt

$3,298
2025 Taxes

$3,250
2024 Taxes

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

$ 48 
Average

Increase over 2024

Draft Tax Impact
Based on Assessment

Growth 

COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL TOTAL

$2,938 $21,252 $24,190

TAXATION
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berwick.ca/2025-26budget

No Change in Tax Rate

Solar Garden is Town Asset

RCMP Increase 6.5%

Successful Grant Applications 

CPI 2.4%

Group Benefits Increase 7%

Education Increase 7%

CUPE Wages at 24/25 rate plus CPI

Utility Increase 2.7%

Assmnt Services Increase 7%

AREA Dividend/Deficit $0

Insurance Increase based on 24/25

No Changes to Staff Complement

No Capital Funded out of Operating 

V1 ASSUMPTIONS
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ITEM COST
 % OF

EXPENSE 
CENTS ON TAX

RATE

ASSESSMENT SERVICES $34,625 0.5% 1.4

EDUCATION $686,594 9.8% 28.4

FIRE SERVICES* $205,028 2.9% 8.5

DEBT REPAYMENT $367,417 5.2% 15.2

RCMP* $911,260 13% 37.7

TRANSIT* $98,142 1.4% 4.3

WASTE MANAGEMENT $257,602 3.7% 10.6

TOTAL $2,565,668 36.5% 106.06

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

MANDATORY COSTS
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Revenue $ Change % Change

Taxes & GILT $201,331 5%

Sewer Revenue $62,761 11%

Other Revenue ($29,595) (10%)

Sale of Services $447,900 76%

Fed., Prov. & Other Grants ($23,042) (6%)

Other Transfers ($234,599) (90%)

Total $424,756 6.6%

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Revenue by Source

Taxes & GILT,  70%

Sale of Services,
10%

Sewer Revenue, 9%

Fed.,Prov., & Oth.
Grants, 7%

Other Revenue, 4%

Other Transfers, 0%

REVENUE HIGHLIGHTS V1
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Expense $ Change % Change

Community Dev. ($10,294) (1%)

Enviro.  (Sewer) $116,084 15%

General Gov. ($52,878) (2%)

Planning & Dev. $18,124 12%

Protective Serv. $42,021 3%

Public Works ($46,037) (4%)

Solar $501,743 1544%

Total $568,764 392%

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Expense by Department

General Government
 31%

Public Works
18%Protective Services

 19%

Enviro. Health
(Sewer) 13%

Community
Development
10%

Planning &
Development 2%

Solar 8%

EXPENSE HIGHLIGHTS V1



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $0 $0 $0 0%

Expenses $171,971 $167,715 $4,256 2.54%

Surplus (Deficit) ($171,971) ($167,715) $4,256 2.54%
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Council Honorarium
$17,400

Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

Based on the Council remuneration
review and updated policy, a lump sum
and cost of living adjustment have been
added to the Mayor, Deputy Mayor and
Council honoraria. 

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES

Council Expenses
$6,000

Council expenditures have been adjusted
to reflect actual increase in costs for the 
NSFM Fall Conference.

Election 
($15,000)

The municipal election only occurs every
four years, unless a special election is
required. Therefore, the cost is not
required again until 2028.

Grants to
Organizations

($5,000)

In 2024/25, $5K was added to Grants to
Orgs to cover any special requests for
housing. No requests were received. This
amount has been removed for draft 1.



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $284,205 $310,200 ($25,996) (8.38%)

Expenses $770,008 $821,248 ($51,241) (6.24%)

Surplus (Deficit) ($485,803) ($511,048) $25,245 (4.94%)
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Admin Fees
($6,000)

ADMINISTRATION
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts
Due to request by the UARB,
administration expenses will be expensed
directly to the BEC, rather than through
the administration fee to the Town.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Misc Revenue
($20,000)

AREA no longer reimburses CAO for
salary allocation.

Salaries
($50,000)

Salary Allocation adjusted based on actual
expense from previous year for BEC and
reallocated to solar garden administration.



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $76,957 $76,050 906 1.19%

Expenses $252,101 $266,373 ($14,272) (5.36%)

Surplus (Deficit) ($175,144) ($190,323) ($15,178) (7.98%)
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Cleaning Contract
($19,000)

TOWN HALL
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

New contractor for cleaning services

berwick.ca/2025-26budget



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $4,859,722 $4,929,671 ($69,949) (1.42%)

Expenses $983,144 $974,765 $8,379 0.86%

Surplus (Deficit) $3,876,577 $3,954,906 ($78,329) (1.98%)
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Tax Revenue
$200,000

OTHER GOVERNMENT
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

Increase in tax revenue base on
assessment change for 25/26.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Transfer from
Reserves 

($271,000)

No transfer from operating reserves.
No transfer from Safe Restart Fund.

Audit Fees 
$20,000

Increased to reflect actual historical billing
and market rates.

Mandatory
Contributions 

$47,000

Assumed 7% increase in Education
Contribution and PVSC Expense; 

AREA Dividend
(Deficit)

($63,000)

 Assumed no deficit for AREA- reduction
of $63K



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $500 $500 $0 0%

Expenses $911,260 $858,369 $52,891 6.16%

Surplus (Deficit) ($910,760) ($857,869) ($52,891) 6.17%

20
25

-2
6 

O
P

E
R

A
TI

N
G

 B
U

D
G

E
T

RCMP Services
$53,000

RCMP
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

Increase of 6.5% estimated based on
24/25 increase.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $0 $0 $0 0%

Expenses $16,631 $16,285 $352 4.2%

Surplus (Deficit) ($16,631) ($16,285) (347) 2.13%
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Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

berwick.ca/2025-26budget



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $166,045 $166,045 $0 0%

Expenses $371,072 $382,289 ($11,217) (2.93%)

Surplus (Deficit) ($205,028) ($216,244) $11,217 (5.19%)
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Municipality of
Kings Contribution

$0

FIRE SERVICES
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

This will be updated once call volume is
provided.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Debt Repayment
($18,000)

Debt for Water Storage was delayed.

Fire Hall Repairs 
and Maintenance

$4,000

Nominal increases in Utilities, Insurance
and property services.



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $0 $0 $0 0%

Expenses $1,259,737 $1,305,773 ($46,036) (3.53%)

Surplus (Deficit) ($1,259,737) ($1,305,773) (46,036) (3.53%)
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Compensation
($95,000)

PUBLIC WORKS
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

Retirement of Manager of Public Works
and allocation of salary to Solar Budget

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Building Repairs &
Maintenance

$14,000

Increase to cleaning contract due to
increased scope (+$5K), 
HVAC maintenance (+$2K)
Added costs for security/emergency
lighting, waste, and yard
maintenance/drainage. 

Road Supplies &
Equipment

$38,500

Increase by $8K to reflect actual cost of
Spring and Fall brush clean-up, 2K for
garbage can replacement/renewal, and
increase for salt and transportation of
salt/sand for winter maintenance.

Kings Point to Point
($4,872)

Reduced to $5K to reflect historical
funding level after a one-time increase for
2024/25.



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $616,529 $538,768 $77,761 14.43%

Expenses $616,529 $538,768 $77,761 14.43%

Surplus (Deficit) $0 $0 $0 0

VW & Interim IMSA $257,602 $219,279 $38,323 17.48%

Surplus (Deficit) ($272,603) ($234,279) $38,323 16.36%
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Wastewater
Collection 

$17,600

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts
Additional CCTV/Flushing to support
Asset Management (+$7K)
Additional maintenance on lift stations,
pumps, manholes, etc. (+$8K)
Add SCADA for lift stations 

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Wastewater
Treatment

Repair & Maint.
$23,000

Added annual sludge survey of lagoons to
monitor build up (+10K) Conservative
increase of Wastco product based on
actual year to date. Improvements to
industry pre-treatment could see an
improvement to actual use (+15K)

Lab Testing 
$10,000

To reflect actual spend as a result of
increasing lab testing costs. Valley Waste

$46,465
To reflect actual spend as a result of
increasing lab testing costs. 



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $10,000 $10,000 $0 0%

Expenses $168,788 $150,664 $18,124 12.03%

Surplus (Deficit) ($158,788) ($140,664) ($18,124) 12.88%
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Other Professional
Fees 

$18,500

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts
Reflects the addition of cost of living
increases that were not made in previous
years, and actual spend over previous
years for Planning Contract and Building &
Fire Services Contract.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $0 $0 $0 0%

Expenses $69,131 $70,293 ($1,161) (1.65%)

Surplus (Deficit) ($69,131) ($70,293) $1,161 1.65%
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Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

berwick.ca/2025-26budget



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $534,232 $37,488 $496,744 1325%

Expenses $534,232 $32,488 $501,743 1544%

Surplus (Deficit) $0 $5,000 ($5,000) (100%)
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Revenue
($497K)

SOLAR GARDEN
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

Revenue required to break-even, based on
operational and debt expenditures.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Debt Repayment
$395K

$5.3M Capital Debenture placed; principal
and interest payment required annually.



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $8,000 $10,000 ($2,000) (20%)

Expenses $15,681 $12,053 $3,628 30.1%

Surplus (Deficit) ($7,681) ($2,053) ($5,628) 274.2%
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Local Grant
($2,000)

VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

Duplicate budget item in 24/25.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Wages
$3,500

Increase in wage for returning staff. 



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $40,000 $50,000 ($10,000) (20%)

Expenses $217,020 $177,749 $39,271 22.09%

Surplus (Deficit) ($177,020) ($127,749) ($49,271) 38.57%
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Wages
$40,000

RECREATION ADMINISTRATION
Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

Reflect reallocation of 100% of Active
Living Coordinator’s Wages to
Department.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Provincial Grant
($12,500)

Received Community Works Program
Grant over fiscals 2023/24 and 2024/25
for communications coordinator. 



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $66,650 $135,800 ($69,150) (50.92%)

Expenses $44,601 $131,185 ($86,584) (66.0%)

Surplus (Deficit) $22,049 $4,615 $17,434 377.8%
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Revenue 
($69,000)

RECREATION PROGRAMMING

Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

After School Program revenue and
associated grant revenue.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Staff Wages
($86,000)

Active Living Coordinator salary
reallocated to Recreation Admin
department and significant reduction in
after school program wages.



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $132,500 $148,800 ($16,300) (10.95%)

Expenses $166,562 $165,558 $1,004 0.61%

Surplus (Deficit) ($34,062) ($16,758) ($17,304) 103.25%
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Membership &
Personal Training

(16,300)

FITNESS CENTRE

Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts
Revenue misrepresented (have now
removed HST/GST).
Reduced personal training is offset by
reduced expense of equal amount.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Salary & Wages
$4,400

Reflects cost of living increase. 

Equipment
Maintenance

$2,500

General life cycle of equipment, ongoing
maintenance increase.

Personal Training 
& Operations 

($5,600)

Personal training reduced to reflect
decrease in revenue. Phone cost
decreased due to change to Microsoft
Teams Phones and decrease operational
supplies. 



2025/26 2024/25 $ Change % Change

Revenue $25,636 $19,636 $24,946 30.56%

Expenses $175,653 $142,104 $33,549 23.61%

Surplus (Deficit) ($150,017) ($122,468) ($27,549) 22.49%
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Wages
$7,600

PARKS & FACILITIES

Budget Department Summary

Key Budget Impacts

Increase to reflect allocation of Public
Works resources.

berwick.ca/2025-26budget

General
Maintenance

$19,500

Increase to account for larger work scope
for Harvest Moon Trail maintenance
(+$6K) Chute Park (+$10K)

Vehicles Cost
$4,400

Adjusted to reflect vehicle fuel separate
from parks equipment fuel and new tires
for parks truck.
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BUDGET DIRECTION
Parks Staff Position: 

V1 of the budget includes 16 week seasonal position $18K
Proposal: Full time, Seasonal position Apr. 1-Dec.31

Budget Implication: $24K; 
50% Bylaw Officer:

V1 of the budget does not include the addition of a Bylaw Resource
Proposal: 50% Bylaw Officer has a 

Budget implication of $29K
Tax rate options to be presented for V2
Transfer to reserves
Reduction to specific expenses
Other directives from Council
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berwick.ca/2025-26budget

Feb.3 Public Information
 Budget Meeting

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT


